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Fawaz Tawfiqi: Good afternoon everyone, and thank you for joining us today. This 

is Fawaz Tawfiqi from Investor Relations. I am pleased to welcome 

you all to Boubyan Bank’s earnings webcast covering the 9-month 

results of 2025. 

 

Joining me today is Mr. Abdulsalam Al Saleh – Chief Executive 

Officer, and Mr. Noel Cherian – Deputy General Manager – 

Financial Control. I’d like to commence our call today by reading 

out a brief disclaimer which you can also find on page 2 of our 

presentation: 

 

“Certain statements in this presentation may constitute forward 

looking statements reflecting the banks expectations. Accordingly, 

these are subject to risk and uncertainty, which may cause actual 

results to differ materially from the plans reflected within today’s 

presentation. You are cautioned not to rely on such forward-looking 

statements and the Bank does not assume any obligation to update 

its views of such risks and uncertainties or to publicly announce any 

revisions to the forward-looking statements made herein” 

 

In addition to the disclaimer I have just read, I urge you all to read 

the full text of our disclaimer on page 2 of the presentation pack. 

 

Our format for today’s call will include: 

 

An overview of Boubyan’s performance by Mr. Abdulsalam 

followed by a presentation on the Bank’s financial performance by 

Mr. Noel. 

 

Following this, we will have time for a Q&A session with attendees 

today. We will be receiving your questions through the webcast 

platform, and we will endeavour to answer all of your questions 

today, however, if any questions are left unanswered due to time 

constraints, or you have any further questions you wish to pose, 

please feel free to contact us through the Boubyan Investor 

relations email address, which you can find on our website.  

 

With that said, I would like to now hand you over to Mr. Abdulsalam 

to take you through a brief update on Boubyan’s performance 

during the third quarter of 2025. 
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Abdulsalam Al Saleh:  Thank you, Fawaz. 

 

Good afternoon everyone and thank you for joining us.  

 

I will give a quick update on the global and local operating environments 

before my highlights on the overall financial performance and strategic 

initiatives for the bank. 

 

During the 3rd quarter of the year, both the US Federal Reserve and the 

Central Bank of Kuwait implemented a 25bps rate decrease, continuing 

their cautious approach of lowering interest rates as inflation shows 

signs of stabilization. Hence, more rate cuts are expected in the coming 

quarters. 

 

Moreover, the Kuwaiti government has issued its eleventh tranche of 

bonds and tawaruq contracts under the new public debt law. So far, 

around KD 2 billion worth of bond issuances and tawaruq contracts 

were allocated exclusively to the local banks. Issuances to international 

markets also totaled USD 11.25 billion and drew 2.5 times in 

oversubscription – reflecting the strong investor confidence towards 

Kuwait. Overall, the public debt law not only confirms Kuwait’s 

commitment to reform and growth but will also strengthen the country’s 

presence in the global markets, diversifies funding away from the state 

reserves, and enable the government to support long-term 

development projects that are of national importance as part of the New 

Kuwait 2035 vision.  

 

As of today, we can see tangible results from the government’s 

utilization of proceeds raised from the public debt law into CAPEX 

projects. This was especially notable in the infrastructure, 

transportation, and energy sectors. Projects like building the 

infrastructures in several new residential cities, enhancements and 

expansions of road networks all over Kuwait, and numerous projects in 

the oil & gas sector. 

 

The government is in the process of issuing the mortgage law. This will 

open the door for local banks to offer housing finance. Also, last month, 

the government held a roadshow-style meeting with local and regional 

developers as an effort to raise interest in the developer law. As a pilot 

project, around 5,000 units are planned to be built in areas such as Al-

Mutlaa, Saad Al-Abdullah, and Jaber Al-Ahmad areas. It is also worth 

mentioning that the Public Authority for Housing Welfare plans to build 

around 170 thousand housing units within the next 10 years. 

 

Regarding Boubyan’s performance during Q3, we continue to achieve 

positive results with our profitability measures. Most of our business 

segments also showed double-digit growth. 
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Our net profit before tax grew by 17% year-on-year to reach KD 90 

million, while our net profit grew by 6% year-on-year to reach KD 78 

million with an earnings per share of 16.2 fils. 

 

Our operating income grew 8% to KD 198 million, while our operating 

profit grew by 11% year-on-year to reach KD 101 million. Total assets 

grew 13% year-on-year and has crossed the KD 10 billion milestone. 

The total financing portfolio also grew by 11% to KD 7.6 billion. 

Customer deposits grew by 13% to reach KD 8.1 billion. Our market 

share of financing increased to around 12.4% while maintaining the 

non-performing loans at a very low level of 1.1%. 

 

Moving on now to discuss our strategy.  

 

Boubyan continues to strengthen its position as a leading Islamic bank 

in Kuwait as the bank continues to outgrow the market across key 

business lines. Boubyan also remains the leader in the youth segment 

and ranks first in mobile app ratings among Kuwaiti banks, reflecting 

our commitment in digital innovation and customer experience. 

 

Boubyan has reinforced its presence in the Buy Now Pay Later “BNPL” 

market through a strategic partnership with Deema Kuwait. In addition 

to that, Boubyan has launched a new set of unique digital banking 

services, launched for the first time in the Kuwaiti market, designed to 

offer corporate customers cutting-edge liquidity and capital 

management solutions in an unprecedently efficient manner. Those 

included Payments Host-to-Host service, merchant and supply chain 

finance services, and integrated treasury management solutions. 

 

Moreover, the bank launched a USD 2 billion New Sharia-Compliant 

Certificates of Deposit Program — the first of its kind by a Kuwaiti bank. 

The program offers short-term deposit certificates to investors, with 

tenors ranging from one month to one year. 

 

We are proud to be recognized for our leadership in Islamic banking, 

customer service, and innovation. Recently, we received the award of 

“World’s Best Islamic Digital Bank” for the 11th consecutive year, 

“World’s Best Islamic Bank For CSR 2025”, and the “Best Islamic 

Financial Institution in Kuwait For 2025”. These, along with other 

awards recognitions from Forbes, Service Hero, Visa, and MEED are a 

testament to our bank’s dedication to service, innovation, and 

excellence. 

 

Now, Noel will take you through the Bank's financial performance with 

more details. 
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Noel Cherian: Good afternoon everyone. It is my pleasure to take you through our 

financial results for the third quarter of 2025. 

 

During the nine months of 2025, the bank has reported a net profit 

before tax of KD 90 million, a growth of 17% compared to last year and 

a net profit attributable to shareholders of KD 78 million, with an 

earnings per share of 16.2 fils. This growth reflects the growth in 

operating profits and a reduction in our cost of risk.  

 

Operating profit grew by 11% to reach KD 101 million. This reflects a 

healthy growth in operating income while controlling the growth in cost. 

This will be discussed in more details throughout the next slides. 

 

The bank’s RoAE and RoAA are more or less similar to those of last 

year at around 10.5% and 1.1% respectively. 

 

Now moving on to the operating income slide, operating income 

increased by 8% to KD 198 million. This was mainly driven by the 

increase in our core business income (which includes fees & 

commissions and fx income) along with a double-digit growth in 

investment income. 

 

Regarding net financing income, the growth of 6% YoY is resulting from 

the growth in average profit earning assets by 11%, offset by 11bps 

reduction in the profit margin mainly due to the full repricing impact of 

rate cuts during Q4 of 2024, new medium term liabilities, and some 

market pressure on deposits. The most recent rate cut in September 

did not have any major impact on our results 

 

Fees and commissions income and FX gains grew by 6% year-on-year 

reaching KD 26.8 million, reflecting the continued growth in the banking, 

insurance, and wealth management business lines. 

 

Now, we will move to slide 9 and discuss operating expenses.  
 
Operating expenses grew by 6% to reach KD 97 million despite the 

inflation impact and our continued investment in technology, driven 

primarily by various cost optimization initiatives. This has resulted in 

lowering our cost-to-income ratio to 49.1% while cost to average assets 

being at around 1.3%. 

 

We will now move onto provisions on slide 10, we can see that the total 

impairment provision was KD 10.9 million which was lower than 2024 

by 26% and resulted into the reduction in the bank’s loss ratio and 

provisions as a percentage of operating profit to 0.16% and 10.8%, 

respectively. The reduction in cost of risk reflects mainly the impact of 

some recoveries during the period.  
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The total provisions as per the current CBK regulations are in excess 

of IFRS 9 provision requirements by over KD 110 million.  

 

Now moving on to slide 12 regarding our Balance sheet. 

 

Overall, our total assets grew by 9% during the year or 13% year on 

year. This growth was mainly driven by the growth in the Bank’s 

financing and investment portfolios. 

 

Looking into the composition of total assets, we can see the financing 

portfolio continues to represent 74% of total assets and liquid assets to 

total assets is maintained at a comfortable level of 20%. 

 

Customer deposits grew 6% during the year and now represents 79% 

of our sources of funding. The loan to deposit ratio was maintained at 

88%. 

 

We now move on to slide 13 to discuss the performance of our financing 

portfolio. Our net financing portfolio grew by 10% during the year and 

11% year on year. Both corporate and retail finance sectors contributed 

to this growth. Retail finance grew by 8%, while the corporate sector 

grew by 14%, representing double the growth rates in the market during 

the period. 

 

Non-performing loans was at 1.1% and lower than the industry average 

which reflects our strict underwriting standards and the quality of our 

assets. Coverage ratio was also maintained at a very comfortable level 

of 261%. 

 

We now move on to our last section on Capital Ratios on page 15. 

 

Our capital adequacy ratio stands at 16.4% against a minimum 

requirement of 14% (including D-SIB of 1%).  

 

Risk Weighted Assets reported a YTD growth of 9% to reach KD 6.43 

billion, which was driven mainly by asset growth.  

 

The leverage ratio currently stands at 9.1% and is in line with the market 

and well above the regulatory minimum. 

 

Before I hand over for the Q&A session, I would like to make some 

remarks on our guidance for the remainder of the 2025 year.  

 

Regarding the credit growth in Kuwait, the expectation of a low interest 

rate environment along with an anticipated increase in government-led 

capital investments and development plans, we continue to forecast 

credit growth to be possibly high-single digit for 2025. 
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With regards to loan growth for Boubyan, we expect to achieve low 

double-digit growth at the group level considering our expectation for 

the overall growth in credit market in Kuwait. 

 

As for margins, the recent rate cut is expect to have an impact on NPM 

by 2 bps over the next 12 months. The expectation at large is that 

benchmark interest rates would continue to decrease by end of 2025 

and throughout 2026 though the timing and quantum is still uncertain. 

Our NPM in 2025 will be around 2.3%. 

 

Regarding fees and commissions, it is expected to grow mid single-digit 

during the full year of 2025.  

 

The growth in operating expenses is expected to be lower than the 

growth in operating income during 2025. Accordingly, cost-to-income 

ratio is expected to show a declining trend compared to 2024. The loss 

ratio is also expected to be lower than 2024 levels. 

 

With this, I would like to conclude my briefing on the financial 

performance. Now, I would like to handover to Fawaz for the Q&A 

session. 

 

Fawaz Tawfiqi 
 
 
 

Thank you, Mr. Noel.  

 

We will now start our Q&A session. Ladies and gentlemen, if you wish to 

participate in our Q&A, please type your question using the question box 

on screen. Then click the submit button. Thank you for holding. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi Thank you for holding. Our first question asks: can you please elaborate 

on the reasons behind the QoQ increase in Stage 3 provisions by around 

70% and the increase in absolute NPLs during the quarter? 

 

Noel Cherian With regards to the increase in NPLs, we had one corporate customer 

that moved from stage 2 to stage 3 and we have increased IFRS 9 

provisions accordingly for this customer. That is why you can see the 

growth in stage 3 provisions.  

Fawaz Tawfiqi Next question: can you please comment on the trend in fee income in 

9M2025. Why hasn’t there been any growth compared to other banks? 

What is the guidance on fee income growth going forward? 

Noel Cherian Our fee income is basically coming from 4 segments, which is our 

corporate, retail, wealth management, and insurance businesses. And 

when we combine both fx and fee income together, we see a growth of 

6%. As for our guidance for the remaining of 2025, our YoY growth will be 

around mid-single digit. 
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Fawaz Tawfiqi Next question: what is the update on the mortgage law? 

Abdulsalam Al Saleh As I mentioned, the Cabinet is in the process of sending the draft to the 

relevant authorities, namely the Central Bank, to formulate the guidelines 

and the framework, including the amounts of finance, eligibility, and so 

forth. We think this could take a few months before we see the law in its 

final form and the actual execution of it. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi There was an increase in stage 3 contingent liabilities from KD 0.4 million 

in December 2024 to KD 19.7 million in September 2025. Did you allocate 

provisions for this increase or are these provisions set to be reflected in 

the financials of the upcoming quarters? 

Noel Cherian As I mentioned earlier, we had one corporate customer that had a non-

cash facility as well. The customer was moved from stage 2 to stage 3, 

and we have adequately provided for this customer as per the IFRS 

adopted by CBK. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi The government has issued domestic debt of around KD 1.9 billion placed 

with domestic banks. Has this, in addition to the pick-up in credit growth 

so far this year, resulted in a tightening in liquidity or a squeeze in funding 

costs? 

Abdulsalam Al Saleh Actually, we have not noticed any squeezing or tightening of liquidity. I 

think it is too early to notice that. But as far as the current situation goes, 

we think that it would not cause any impact on the cost of funding and no 

significant impact on the liquidity itself. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi What is your loan growth and NPM guidance for 2026? 

Noel Cherian With regards to loan growth, it depends on the overall market growth 

resulting from the project awards and the anticipated mortgage law. What 

we can say is that our aspiration is to grow lower-double digits at the group 

level. With regards to NPM, we are currently at around 2.3% and, of 

course, the guidance will depend on the number of cuts, their timing, and 

the quantum. So at this point in time, we cannot give an exact NPM 

guidance. But, as I mentioned earlier, every 25bps decrease will have 

around 2bps impact on our NPM over a 12-month period. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi Can you elaborate on the drivers of your 11% YoY loan growth in 

September and how did you see the outlook for 2026? 
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Abdulsalam Al Saleh Actually, the growth is primarily from local operations. Retail has shown a 

good amount of growth, exceeding the market. The same goes for the 

corporate segment. Financing has shown a double-digit growth during the 

year. A big part of the growth comes from the local market through the 

financing of various initiatives related to projects. Some of them are 

government-related. Others, private sector-related. Also, part of the 

growth is contributed from the regional transaction project financing, 

mostly focusing on the sovereign or semi-sovereign projects in the region, 

GCC specifically. We think this is going to continue, possibly with a higher 

pace during 2026, especially in the domestic market. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi You mentioned that the government is in the process of approving the 

mortgage law. What is the expected impact on the bank’s financing book 

and do you expect the low supply of housing units to impact mortgage 

growth in the short run? 

Abdulsalam Al Saleh For the expected impact, it is going to be positive on the bank's financing 

books. Now, the pace of it depends on various factors. As I said earlier, 

we are still waiting for the directives of the Central Bank for that law, for 

the implementation itself, the amount, the eligibility, etc. As for the supply 

of units, they will start a pilot project in the three areas I mentioned earlier. 

Initially, the supply amount will be small, but the government has plans to 

build up to 170,000 units over the next 10 years. In addition to that, the 

supply of housing units is dependent on the infrastructure projects that 

are required to be in place before they offer more plots of land. It is really 

hard to put a timeline on that. For the time being, we have those 5,000 

units to start with. It is expected that in the following years, we can see 

more supplies of land plots. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi Is it reasonable to assume that the new mortgage products will be rolled 

out from beginning of 2H2026? 

Abdulsalam Al Saleh It is quite difficult to have an estimate or a reasonable timeframe, but we 

are hopeful that we will see results during next year. But, most likely it's 

not going to be before the second half. These are our expectations, but 

we remain hopeful that things will move faster. 

Fawaz Tawfiqi 
 

Ladies and gentlemen, we’d like to thank you all for your attendance today 

and remind you that should you wish to ask any follow up questions you 

may do so through the investor relations email address listed on our 

website. 

 

A reminder that the presentation slides and transcripts of this call will be 

published on both the Boubyan and the Kuwait Boursa Websites within 

the coming days. 

 

Thank you. 
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THE INFORMATION SET OUT IN THIS PRESENTATION AND PROVIDED IN THE DISCUSSION SUBSEQUENT THERETO DOES

NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO BUY OR SELL SECURITIES. IT IS SOLELY FOR USE AT AN

INVESTOR PRESENTATION AND IS PROVIDED AS INFORMATION ONLY. THIS PRESENTATION DOES NOT CONTAIN ALL OF THE
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The information in this presentation and the views reflected therein are those of the Bank and are subject to change without notice. All

projections, valuations and statistical analyses are provided to assist the recipient in the evaluation of the matters described herein. They may

be based on subjective assessments and assumptions and may use one among alternative methodologies that produce different results and, to the

extent that they are based on historical information, they should not be relied upon as an accurate prediction of future performance. These materials

are not intended to provide the basis for any recommendation that any investor should subscribe for or purchase any securities.

This presentation does not disclose all the risks and other significant issues related to an investment in any securities/transaction.

Past performance is not indicative of future results. The Bank is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein. No

person shall have any right of action against the Bank or any other person in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the information

contained in this presentation. No person is authorised to give any information or to make any representation not contained in and not consistent
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of the Bank.
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Certain statements in this presentation may constitute forward-looking statements. These statements reflect the Bank’s expectations and are subject

to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially and may adversely affect the outcome and financial effects of the

plans described herein. You are cautioned not to rely on such forward-looking statements. The Bank does not assume any obligation to update its view

of such risks and uncertainties or to publicly announce the result of any revisions to the forward-looking statements made herein.
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Rating

Agency

Long

Term

Rating

Outlook Date

A2 Stable
Jun

2025

A Stable
Dec 

2024

A (xgs: BBB) Stable
Dec 

2024

Boubyan’s Performance & Strategy - At a Glance

Financial Snapshot

Financial Highlights

Market Share (%)

Credit RatingsKey Financial Metrics

Source: Financial statements, Boubyan analysis

7.9 9.7 9.6

9.4

12.9 13.1

10.2

11.9 12.4

2020 2024 Aug-25

Assets (%) Deposits (%) Financing Portfolio (%)

Key Financial Metrics

9M 2025 9M 2024 Variance

Return on Average Equity (%)                  10.5                10.6 (0.0)

Return on Average Assets (%)                    1.1                  1.1 0.0 

Cost to Income (%) 49.1 50.2 (1.1)

NPL Ratio (%) 1.1 1.0 0.1 

KD million 9M 2025 9M 2024 Growth %

Net Profit Before Tax                  89.8                76.5 17%

Net Profit to shareholders                  77.7                73.5 6%

Operating Income               197.9              183.0 8%

Operating Profit               100.7                91.1 11%

Total Assets             10,207              9,067 13%

Financing Portfolio               7,586              6,820 11%

Customer Deposits               8,061              7,149 13%

Earnings per share (Fils)               16.24              15.30 6%
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A leading 

Islamic full-

fledged bank 

in Kuwait, 

focused on 

innovation 

and digital 

excellence

▪ Maintaining Group’s position as a leader in customer service and enhancing the 

customer experience.

▪ Growing its market share as the bank of choice for affluent and youth customers 

through improved digital initiatives.

▪ Personalized Private Banking for high net worth individuals providing a holistic 

local and international offering while growing its market share of new clients.

▪ Building an expansive product offering to selected SMEs with a unique value 

proposition.

▪ Defending, and strategically expanding, its position and market share in large 

and mid-size corporate clients.

▪ Becoming a lead cash manager and trade partner for institutions by achieving 

coverage and operational excellence through our state-of the-art Cash 

Management and Transaction Banking solutions.

▪ Delivering faster solutions and superior service through the improvement of its 

credit processes and systems.

The Bank’s Strategy Builds on Robust Domestic Foundations And 

Builds Its International Presence

Consumer 

Banking

Corporate

Banking

Wealth 

Management

▪ Maximize wealth management growth and service excellence by enhancing 

offerings and solutions through Boubyan Capital, BLME, and NOMO Bank.

▪ Continuing to develop acquisition, marketing, and relationship capabilities.

▪ Growing the Group’s market share in these sectors.

▪ Creating distinctive Islamic wealth management opportunities for customers.

Strategic Objectives
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77.7 73.5 

9M 20259M 2024

6%

89.8 
76.5 

9M 20259M 2024

Profitability & Performance Ratio

* Return on Average Equity is computed based on shareholders’ equity after adjusting the net profit for Tier 1 sukuk costs. 

Source: Financial statements, Boubyan analysis

Income Statement Analysis

Net Profit (KD Million)Net Profit Before Tax (KD Million)

* Return on Average Equity (%) Return on Average Assets (%)

10.5 10.6 

9M 20259M 2024

17%

1.1 1.1 

9M 20259M 2024
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147.4 156.8 

9M 2024 9M 2025

Net Financing Income

Boubyan Bank – Investor Presentation Q3 2025

6%

183.0 197.9 

9M 2024 9M 2025

Operating income

Operating income components and Net Profit Margins

Source: Financial statements, Boubyan analysis

Income Statement Analysis

Net Financing Income (KD Million)

Composition of Operating Income % Net Profit Margin %

Operating Income (KD Million)

8%

7,971 
8,940 

2.5% 2.3%

9M 2024 9M 2025

Average Profit-earning assets - KD M NPM

81% 79%

14% 14%

6% 7%

9M 2024 9M 2025

Investment inc Fees, Com. & Fx Financing income
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97.2 91.9 

9M 20259M 2024

6%

Boubyan Bank – Investor Presentation Q3 2025

Operating Costs & Efficiency

Source: Financial statements, Boubyan analysis

Income Statement Analysis

Composition of Operating Costs %

Operating Efficiency (%)

Operating Costs (KD Million)

Operating Costs to Average Assets (%)

49.1
50.2

9M 20259M 2024

1.3%1.4%

9M 20259M 2024

57% 54%

30% 31%

14% 15%

9M 2024 9M 2025

Staff costs General & Admin Depreciation
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4.8 5.9 

9.8 5.0 

9M 2024 9M 2025

Specific* General**

Boubyan Bank – Investor Presentation Q3 2025

Provisions & Related Ratios

*    Specific Provisions are shown inclusive of ECL – Other Financial Assets – Investments Impairment

**  General Provisions are shown inclusive of Contingent Provisions

Income Statement Analysis

Provisions* (KD Million)

Provisions to Operating Profit %Loss Ratio %

0.25%0.29%

9M 20259M 2024

10.8%
16.0%

9M 20259M 2024

10.9

14.6

-26%
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79%79%79%

5%4%4%
7%7%7%

9%10%10%

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

Equity MTN & Sukuk T1 Interbank & Others Customer Deposits

Boubyan Bank – Investor Presentation Q3 2025

8,061 
7,424 7,149 

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

88.3%86.7%88.0%

Financing Portfolio to Deposit

10,207 9,377 9,067 

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

Assets & Sources of Funding

Balance Sheet Analysis

* Liquid assets include cash and balances with banks, Deposits with CBK, Deposits with other banks and Sukuk Investments

Source: Financial statements, Boubyan analysis

Total Assets (KD Million) Composition of Assets %

Sources of Funding (KD Million & %) Customer Deposits (KD Million)

13%

13%

9,067 9,377

74%74%75%

20%20%19%

3%3%3%
3%3%3%

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

Financing Portfolio * Liquid assets

Investments PPE & Other assets

10,207

9%

6%
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7,586 6,924 6,820 

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

Financing Portfolio & Asset Quality

Non-Performing Financing Portfolio Loss Coverage Ratio

Balance Sheet Analysis

Source: Financial statements, Boubyan analysis

Financing Portfolio – KD Million Composition of Financing Portfolio %

11%

64%63%63%

36%37%37%

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

Retail Corporate

72.6 72.6 
89.1 

1.0% 1.0%
1.1%

Sep-24 Dec-24 Sep-25

NPL - KD Million NPL %

261%

319%313%

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

10%
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Capital Adequacy 

Capital Adequacy Ratio

Source: Regulatory returns

Capitalization & Leverage

Leverage Ratio

Composition of Regulatory Capital

6,425 5,885 5,776 

17.3% 17.9% 16.4%

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

RWA - KD Million Total CAR

9.1%
10.0%9.8%

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

79%80%79%

13%13%14%

8%7%7%

Sep-25Dec-24Sep-24

CET1 Additional Tier 1 Tier 2

Boubyan Bank – Investor Presentation Q3 2025
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Consolidated Financial Statements – Q3 2025
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 30-Sep 30-Sep

KD Million 2025 2024

Income

Islamic financing income 366.2         339.2     

Financing cost (209.5)        (191.8)    

Net finance income 156.8         147.4     

Net investment income 13.8           10.3       

Net fees and commission income 19.8           20.3       

Net foreign exchange gain 7.0            5.0         

Other Income 0.5            0.0         

Operating Income 197.9         183.0     

Expenses

Staff cost (52.5)          (51.9)      

General and administrative expenses (30.5)          (27.5)      

Depreciation (14.2)          (12.4)      

Total Expenses (97.2)          (91.9)      

Profit before provision for impairment 100.7         91.1       

Provision for impairment (10.9)          (14.6)      

Profit before taxes 89.8           76.5       

Taxes and board remuneration (11.9)          (3.3)        

Non-Controlling Interests (0.2)           0.4         

Net Profit  for the year 77.7           73.5       

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 30-Sep 30-Sep

KD Million 2025 2024

Assets

Cash and balances with banks 596 459

Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait 297 175

Deposits with other banks 87 39

Islamic financing to customers 7,586 6,820

Investments in Sukuks 1,050 1,045

Other investment securities 216 154

Investment properties 91 79

Other assets 101 132

Property and Equipment 183 164

Total Assets 10,207       9,067     

Liabilities and Equity 

Liabilities

Due  to banks 363 177

Depositors' accounts 8,061 7,149

Medium Term Financing 522 502

Other liabilities 145 177

Total liabilities 9,090         8,005     

Equity

Share capital 441 420

Share premium 317 317

Treasury shares (0) (0)

Reserves 84 69

Retained earnings 102 82

Equity attributable to equity holders of the bank 944            888        

Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk 150 150

Non-controlling interest 23 23

Total equity 1,118         1,062     

Total liabilities and equity 10,207       9,067     



Consolidated Income Statement

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec

KD Million 2024 2023 2022

Income

Islamic financing income 458.5       396.8       283.7       

Financing cost (258.1)      (224.3)      (116.5)      

Net finance income 200.4       172.5       167.2       

Net investment income 11.2         15.2         6.8           

Net fees and commission income 26.3         22.9         21.1         

Net foreign exchange gain 8.3           6.6           6.2           

Other Income 0.0           0.9           0.0           

Operating Income 246.2       218.0       201.4       

Expenses

Staff cost (71.6)        (63.7)        (60.3)        

General and administrative expenses (37.6)        (32.6)        (28.2)        

Depreciation (16.9)        (14.3)        (12.4)        

Total Expenses (126.1)      (110.6)      (100.8)      

Profit before provision for impairment 120.1       107.5       100.6       

Provision for impairment (19.3)        (31.7)        (43.7)        

Profit before taxes 100.8       75.7         56.9         

Taxes and board remuneration (4.0)          2.5           (2.7)          

Non-Controlling Interests 0.0           2.2           3.5           

Net Profit  for the year 96.8         80.4         57.8         
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
KD Million 31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec

2024 2023 2022

Assets

Cash and balances with banks 495.5                    399.0               533.2               

Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait 125.1                    219.0               247.8               

Deposits with other banks 244.7                    96.2                 131.7               

Islamic financing to customers 6,923.9                 6,321.0            5,913.5            

Investments in Sukuks 1,063.9                 886.3               609.6               

Other investment securities 187.6                    154.7               152.6               

Investment properties 68.4                      73.5                 33.6                 

Other assets 99.4                      106.0               130.1               

Property and Equipment 168.1                    149.2               128.6               

Total Assets 9,376.6                 8,405.0            7,880.8            

Liabilities

Due  to banks 286.4                    187.2               198.7               

Depositors' accounts 7,424.2                 6,479.1            5,961.7            

Medium Term Financing 445.5                    591.7               637.6               

Other liabilities 134.4                    118.2               103.0               

Total liabilities 8,290.5                 7,376.2            6,901.1            

Equity

Share capital 420.1                    396.3               373.9               

Share premium 316.9                    316.9               316.9               

Treasury shares (0.1)                       (0.1)                  (0.1)                  

Reserves 80.5                      70.9                 58.3                 

Accumulated retained earnings / (losses) 95.4                      70.6                 49.6                 

Equity attributable to equity holders of the bank 912.9                    854.7               798.6               

Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk 150.4                    150.4               150.4               

Non-controlling interest 22.8                      23.8                 30.7                 

Total equity 1,086.1                 1,028.8            979.7               

Total liabilities and equity 9,376.6                 8,405.0            7,880.8            
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